In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

ey Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

MONDAY

Companies House

*A7ZKGSCX*
AD4

18/02/2019 #123
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’E‘h_ ’?WEHWF

= Filling in this form

Company name in full Eyte Industries (Wales) Limited

Please complete in typescript ar in
bold black capitals.

5

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ,_Alistair
Surname I—VVardell
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 11/13 Penhill Road
- Street [
Post town |7Cardiff
County/Region [ South Glamorgan
Postcode | C ’?’T[TI_—-GWF
Country [
m Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Lucy © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Winterborne another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
pldng ramelumber |2 Glass Wharf ® i LS o
Streat Eemme Quay anather administrator.
Post town ’Eristol
County/Region r
e [BTsl2] TolEll]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
*%@‘f | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Sgnature ; M@
Signature P W L/(.
e

Signature date ’TE' ﬁ?l':é_ ’?%’W’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Natasha L McDowall

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

| oo 11/13 Penhill Road
Post town Card Iff
Caunty/Region

South Glamorgan

WFFF‘TWFGUF

,DX

Telephane

0161 953 6900

nchecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1,0




o ° Grant Thornton

Ourref  AGW/PAM/SLB/EZFL20597007 L
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To The Creditors

15 February 2018

Dear Sir/ Madam

Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited - In Administraticn

I was appointed as Joint administrator of the above company with Lucy Winterborne by the directors on
24 January 2019, Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to
act as insolvency practtioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration

Please note that a decision of creditors, under paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, is sought to approve the statement of proposals and to consider establishing a committee of
creditors  Information concerming creditors' committees can be found in Liguidation / Creditors'
Committees and Commissioners * A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals This can be read at or downloaded from www R3 org.uk/publications.

| enclose notice a vote by correspondence regarding approval of the statement of proposals, whether to
establish a creditors' committee, the approval of the joint admimstrators’ remuneration and the approval
of the joint administrators’ pre-appointment costs and expenses.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Lyte Industnes (Wales) Limited

Alistair Wardell

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited are being managed by
Alistair Wardell and Lucy Winterborne, appointed as joint administrators on 24 January 2019.

Enc

Chartered Accountants Grant Thornton UK LLP I1s a Imited hability partnership registered in England and Wales Na OCJ307742 grantthomtan.co.uk
Reqistered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A bst af members is avarlable fram our reqistered office Grant Thamton

UK LLP s authonsad and regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authorty Grant Thormton UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thornton

Internabonal Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership Services are delvered hy the member firms

GTIL and 1ts member firms are not agents of, and da not chligate, one anather and are not iable for one ancther’s acts or omissions.

A fist of personnel permitted by Grant Tharntan to accept appaintments as insolvency practtioners and af therr raspectve authorising

bodies may be inspecied at the above address Pleasa see grantthomion co uk for further details



Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited

Company number 01982317

Court name and number Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
000032 of 2019

Decision date 5 March 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraphs 57 and 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 and rules 18,18 and 3 52 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the
creditors are sought as follows®

1 Whether a creditors’ committee be formed
2 The approval of these proposals

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators’ be fixed at £120,000 plus 30% of future
realisations

4 That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost, mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile,
be approved

5 That the |oint administrators’ pre-appointment costs of £20,000 and expenses of £33,132 be
approved

A creditor who 1s entitled to vote should return the voting form prowvided with this notice to
Alstair Wardell at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23 59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no |ater than the decision
date, falling which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Alistair Wardell at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if the
creditor has previously praved in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required.

A creditor whose debt 1s treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14 31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt If they wish to vote unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote If a proof of debt 1s
delivered unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, falling which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast In a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor In accordance with rule
15 35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not [ater than
five business days after the date of defivery of this notice by not less than one of the following.

« 10% in value of the creditors,
+ 10% in number of the creditors,

« 10 creditors



VOTING FORM

Company name Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited
Please indicate below whether you are in favour of or against the resolution

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email cmu@uk.gt com by 23 59 on

5 March 2018 in order ta be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolutions
1 Do you want a creditors’ committee to be formed? Yes / No

If a creditors’ committee 1s formed liwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee

g oW =

2 The approval of these propasals ForfAgainst

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators’ be fixed at £120,000 plus For/Against
30% of future realisations

4 That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost, mileage is For/Against
charged at 45p per mite, be approved

5 That the joint administrators’ pre-appeintment costs of £20,000 and For/Against
expenses of £33,132 be approved

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee If, the person has proved for a debt, the
debt 1s not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rufe
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature

Date (D.MM Y¥YYY)
(If signing an behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact
Sian Barraclough at the address above Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or
withdrawn

Office use only.

Date Completed form received
(D.MM YYYY)

Inutial




1

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Qur ref. L20597007/AGWIPANM/SLB/EZF/)/gen2002

Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited - In Administration

Date of admimistration 24 January 2019.

1

Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

3 Email address,

4 Telephone number

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency

6 If amount in § above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need mare space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

8 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

10 Details of any documents by reference to which

the debt can be substantiated.

1"

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditar

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)




o ° GrantThornton

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Our ref: AGW/PAM/SLB/EZF/L20597007/ P
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6800
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

Ta the creditors

15 February 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Lyte Industries {(Wales) Limited - In Administration (the Company)
Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
No 000032 of 2019

Introduction

| was appointed as joint administrator of the Company with Lucy Winterborne, by the directors, on

24 January 2019. Please note that we are both autharised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to
act as insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following on from our appeintment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1988, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.
Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 01982317

Date of incarporation 24 January 1986

Authonised share capital £7,823,030

Issued share capital £7,823,030

Directors Shareholding

Mr John Greene Nane

Chartered Accountants Grant Thormton UK LLP 1s a imited liability partnership registerad in England and Wales No OC307742 grantthomton.co.uk

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A list of members 15 avallable from our registered office Grant Tharntan
UK LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authorty Grant Thomton UK LLF is & member firm of Grant Tharnton
International Ltd {GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parthership Services are delivered by the member firms
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not okligate, one anather and are not liable for one another's acts or ormssions
A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton ta accept appointments as insolvency practtioners and of their respective authonsing
bodies may be inspected at the abave address Fleasa see grantthomtan co.uk for further details



22

4.2

43

44

45

Mr Jonathan Hood None

Mr Gary James None
Mr David Love None
Mr Dougle McCombie None
Secretary Shareholding
Mr Jonathan Hood None

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3{1)) as the Company's registered office 15 and always has been in England and 1ts management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background to administrators® appointment

The background to the administrators' appointment, and a detalled explanation of the subseguent sale of
the Company's business and assets were contained in a letter issued to creditors on 30 January 2019. A
copy of this letter appears at Appendix A.

Conduct of the administration
The joint administrators must perfarm their functions with the objective of;
1. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up, or, If neither of these 15 reasonably practicable,

3. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or maore secured or preferential
creditors.
In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first cbjective as there was ne funding avalable and
no viable offer was made for the acquisition of the shares of the Company as described in our letter at
Appendix A Furthermore, due to the nature of the Company's trade and lack of funding, a Company
Voluntary Arrangement was not considered appropriate.

We concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the administration was to implement the
sale of the Company's business and assets as described in the letter at Appendix A.
To faciltate the realisations, we

- nstructed Hilco Global {‘Hilco') to provide valuation and marketing advice regarding
disposal of assets subject to floating charges

- Instructed Alder King LLP to prowide valuation and marketing advice regarding the sale of
the freehold property
- appointed JLT Specrality Limited as insurance brokers to arrange insurance over the
Company
- Instructed DLA Piper UK LLP to prepare the documentation for the sale of the business
and assets
Qur receipts and payments account covering the penod 24 January 2019 to 6 February 2019 1s attached
at Appendix C.



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7
58

58

5.10
511

512

513

Assets and liabilities

The directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the Company but have not yet
done so because they are In the process of updating the Company's books and records. An estimate of
the financial position of the Company is attached at Appendix B, together with a list of the names and
addresses of the creditors, the amount of their debts and detalls of any security held.

Appendix B includes details of the prescnbed part of the Company's net property under section 178A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
praperty is estimated to be ¢£595,000 and the prescribed part 1s therefore estimated at c£122,000. This
does not include estimated costs of the administration.

The proceeds of the sale of the assets of the business referred to below were held bv our solicitors, DLA
Piper UK LLP, and have since been remitted to the estate so they are not shown in the Receipts &
Payments Account at Appendix C.

Goodwill

The Company has been suffenng trading losses for some time and, due to the cashflow pressures In the
business, it faced clasure. In these circumstances and with the time constraints of the process, it was
not appropriate to abtain a meaningful valuation The goodwill of the Company was therefore deemed to
hold nominal value.

The goodwill of the Company, the business intellectual property, the customer list, the debts, the
information technology and the work in progress was sold for £6 as described in the letter at Appendix A

Freehold property

The Company owned a freehold property at Swansea Enterprise Park. In December 2018, Alder King
LLP valued the freehold property on the basis of vacant possession in the range of £2 4 millon to
£2.9 millien befare costs, requiring up to 12 months marketing.

The property is subject to a fixed charge in favour of HSBC.

Following a recommendation by Alder King LLP, the property was sald for £2,300,000 as part of the sale
of the business.

Plant and machinery

Some of the Company’s plant and machinery was subject to finance agreements whilst some was wholly
owned. Hilco provided a net total in-situ value for the plant and machinery of £389,000 and a net total
ex-situ value of £171,000 following the deduction of the outstanding finance.

Following a recommendation by Hilco, the plant and machinery was sold for £274,994,

In addition, ¢£27,000 of the finance outstanding was settled upon completion of the sale of the business
and assets.

Book debts

The book debts of the Company were c£1 6 millon at 17 January 2019, subject to rebates of ¢c£200.000
and other potential offsets.

The debts had been assigned to HSBC Envoice Financing Limited ('HIF") under a confidential invoice
discounting agreement

The book debts were sold for £864,000 which was the tatal amount owed to HIF upon completion.



5.16

517

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

524

5.25

5.26

62

Stock

The Company’s stock consisted of raw matenal and imported goods. The book value of this stock in the
Campany’s books and records was £1.7 million. Based on information provided by the Company, Hilco
assessed the stock as having in-situ value of £580,000 to £680,000, with an ex-situ value of £150,000 to
£250,000.

Following a recommendation by Hilco, all of the Company’s stock was sold for £320,000.

Contingent claim

The management of the Company has advised that there 1s a significant but as yet unguantifiable
potential claim in respect of alleged misappropriation of Company funds.

The claim will be investigated, and a recovery will be sought where passible.

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) has several fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets dated
18 June 2011, 22 June 2011, 10 August 2011, 7 January 2012 and 2 November 2012. At the date of the
appointment, HSBC was owed £3.78 million.

We expect HSBC to suffer a shortfall, subject to recovery of the contingent claim.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are employees of the Company who have claims in respect of arrears of wages,
unpaid holiday pay or unpaid occupational pension scheme contributions.

Although all former employees of the Company transferred to the purchaser following the sale of the
business and assets, It is possible that there will be a preferential claim of c£10,000 in respect of unpaid
pension contributions prior to the administration.

Prescribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, a prescnbed part is to be set aside from the
floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The prescribed
part calculation is applied to the net property available and 1s calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of
net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

The net property is estimated ta be c£595,000 and the prescribed part is therefore estimated at
c£122,000. This does not include estimated costs of the administration.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated at c£3.6 million as at 24 January 2019 with possible additional claims
totalling c£1 6 million

Subject to further realisations and costs, we anticipate a distnbution will he made to unsecured creditors
by virtue of the prescribed part, which cannot be quantified at this stage.
Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

Following the sale of the business and certain assets of the Company, we will continue to pursue the
objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the administrators realising the remaming assets



6.3

72

73

It 1s proposed that the administration will end by the Company going inta creditors' voluntary liquidation,
or iIf there are no monies available for unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of a prescnbed part
distribution, by the dissolution of the Company. If the Company 1s placed into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation, it1s proposed that the administrators in office at that date will be appointed liquidators, any
act in the hquidation to be done by any one or more of the liquidators. However, creditors may nommate
a different hlquidator or liquidatars if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these
proposals. The administrators will nevertheless be empowered to present a petition for the winding up of
the company and to seek their appointment as liquidators If circumstances require.

Administrators' remuneration and dishursements

The basis of the administrators' remuneration i1s to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee 15
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

Please see Appendix D for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which includes details of our proposed fee basis.

Decision of creditors
We attach naotices for a decision of the creditors as they are required in respect of the resolution below:

1 Whether a creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors' committees can be
found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners A Guide for Creditors published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
https /hnaww 13.0rg. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees pdff
2 The approval of these proposals

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators’ be fixed at £120,000 plus 30% of future realisations

4 That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is charged at 45p per mile, be
approved

5 That the Jjoint administrators’ pre-appointment costs of £20,000 and expenses of £33,132 be
approved
Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited

AT oo

Alistair Wardell
Jomt Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Lyte Industries {(Wales) Limited are being managed by
Alistair Wardell and l.ucy Winterborne, appointed as joint administrators on 24 January 2019



° GrantThornton

Lyte Industries (Wales)
Limited - in administration

(the Company)

Report to Creditors required under
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Prepared by: Lucy Winterborne, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Natasha L McDowall on
0161 214 6371.

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



1 Executive summary

«  Alistair Wardeli and Lucy Winterbome (we) of Grant Thornton UK LLP (Grant Thomton) were
appointed as joint administrators of Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited {the Company) on
24 January 2019

« |mmediately following the appointment, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Lyte
Ladders & Towers Limited

« The transaction completed with the aim of pursuing a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without first being in administration,
being a statutory purpose of administration. We are of the opinion that outcome was the best that
could reasonably be achieved for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances

N0

L=

Lucy Winterborne
Joint Administrator

30 January 2018

Please note that details of abbrewations and definitions used within this report are included at

Appendix C.




2

2.1

2.2

Initial introduction

This section provides detail of how Grant Thornton was introduced to the Company and details of Grant
Thornton's prior involvement.

Initial introduction

The joint administrators were initially introduced to the business by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC), the
Company’s lender, in October 2018.

Prior involvement with the Company

Grant Thornton was formally engaged:

In January 20186 to provide financial modelling for the Company
On 19 October 2018 to carry out an independent business review including an options
assessment and to carry out weekly cash flow monitoring from 22 October 2018

+«  On 20 December 2018 to assist the Company in exploring the possibility of a pre-packaged
sale of the business and assets




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Pre-appointment
considerations

Nature of the Company’s business

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 1986. The trading activity of the Company was the
manufacture of aluminium and glass fibre access equipment. Its main operations were based at a
106,000 square foot factory in Swansea, where it employed 184 members of staff.

Causes of the Company’s distress
The insolvency of the Company is attributed, by the directors, ta:

+ Incornect calculation of cost of sales, resulting in trading losses; and
« Cashflow pressure caused by a recent discovery of a historical overstatement of stock by
¢£6 million which resulted in a breach of its lending facilities.

Historically, the former major shareholders of the business provided additional funding to the business
having injected c£10 million previously. However, following the stock discrepancy, the shareholders
withdrew funding support.

Actions taken by the Company

On 18 October 2018, Grant Thormnton was engaged to assist the Company’s lender in understanding the
Company's immediate short-term cash pesition and potential funding requirements, and assessing its
options based on the Company's financial position.

Grant Thornton was further engaged to undertake an accelerated sales process of the business and
assets of the Company through a pre-pack administration process.

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed
administrators

Sale of share capital

in October 2018, the major shareholders of the Company engaged advisers to assist with a debt or
equity raise. The advisers were unsuccessful in raising additional funding but sold the majority of the
Company's shares on the basis that the new shareholders would provide additional funding.

In November 2018, HLD Group Limited (HLD) acquired 70% of the shares of the Company and an
unsecured claim of ¢£1.6 million against the Company for £1. The Company had an immediate cash
funding requirement of £1.5 million, but HLD did not provide additional funds.

The remaining 30% of the shares are owned by a former director and did not form part of the above
transaction,

In November 2018, a share sale option had been fully explored and it was no longer considered an
option.




3.5

3.6

Raising additional funding

In December 2018, the Company approached Development Bank of Wales to provide additional funding
for working capital purposes. It was determined that timing and criteria did not allow funding to be
available.

The Company had also approached its bankers to provide additional funding to support working capital
whilst a sale process was undertaken. In view of the breach in the lending facility, this request was
declined.

Administrators to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern

There was deemed to be limited potential for the administrators to trade the business far the following
reasons:
no external funding was available to suppont trading in administration
ongoing trading losses
the on-going running costs and levef of ransom payments to creditors made ongoing trading
prohibitive

Requests for additional funding had been made to the secured creditor in the weeks leading up to
administration and it was determined that trading in an administration was not feasible due to the
additional funding requirements that could not be met and the losses that would be incurred.

Closure of the business

An immediate closure of the business was considered, however, this would not have delivered a better
outcome to creditors compared with a successful sale process. The prepack sale allowed business
continuity, on-going employment (thereby reducing temmination costs in the administration) and minimat
disruption to customers. Had the business closed, additicnal creditor claims would have arisen as a
result of redundancy costs potentially up to c£2 million.

Consultation with major creditors and key stakeholders

The Company's major creditor is HSBC, which has several outstanding fixed and floating charges over
the Company's assets, summarised as follows:

HSBC Security Summary

Date charge registered Particulars of charge

18 June 2011 Legat Morlgage over te property at Beaufort Reach, Siemens Way, Swansea
Enterprise Park

22 June 2011 Debenlure - fixed and floaing charge over the undertaking and all properly and assets
presentand iure

10 August 2011 A fixed equitable charge over al debts purchased or purporied b be purchased by the
securty holder

10 August 2011 Floating charge - all assets

07 January 2012 Any credit balance due 1o te company for the purchase of debts
Assignment over any credit balance in relation b their agreement with HSBC Invoice

02 November 2012 Finance {UK) LTD for the purchase of debts

The major unsecured creditor was HLD in the sum of £1.6 million which was consulted as part of the
sales process.

Previous connected insolvencies

The business/assets had not been acquired from an insolvency process in the past two years.




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Valuation of the business
and assets

Basis of valuations

We obtained valuations of the assets in order to perform financial analysis to enable us to decide as to
whether the transaction would be in the best interests of the creditors as a whole.

A break-up valuation reflects the value of the assets should the Company cease to trade. This is used to
estimate the outcome for creditors should the transaction not occur, and the Company proceed into
liquidation. This is usually the worst-case position for creditors.

A going concern valuation reflects the value of the assets where a transaction includes a trading
business. This is typically of greater value than a break-up basis due to the attributing of value to
goodwill and future income streams. A going concermn value is used to provide a guide to administrators
as to the value of individual assets being sold as part of a wider transaction.

We consider that we obtained fair market value through the marketing process undertaken (as
described in section 5), as, ultimately, the assets are worth what a party will pay for them in the
circumstances, taking into account the distressed nature of the business. We considered the price
achieved (considered to be fair market value) against the break-up value to ensure that the transaction
provided a better position for the creditors.

Goodwill

The Company has been suffering trading losses for some time and, due to the cashfiow pressures in the
business, it faced closure. In these circumstances and with the time constraints of the process, it was
not appropriate to obtain a meaningful valuation. The goodwill of the Company was therefore deemed to
hold nominal value.

Freehold property

The Company owned a freehold property at Swansea Enterprise Park. In December 2018, Lee Lapham
of Alder King LLP valued the freehold property on the basis of vacant possession in the range of

£2.4 millien to £2.9 million requiring up to 12 months marketing, Lee Lapham is a member of the Royal
Institute of Chartered Surveyors. Alder King LLP has confirmed its independence in this matter and that
it carries adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The property is subject to a fixed charge in favour of HSBC.

Stock/plant and machinery

lan Bacon, John Boorman, Andrew Clarke, Andy Hancock, Mark Newman of Hilco Global were engaged
In arder to provide a professional valuation of the Company's stock/plant and machinery. lan Bacon and
Andrew Clarke are members of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors. Hilco Glebal has confimed
its independence in this matter and that 1t carries adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Stock

Based on information provided by the Company, Hilco assaessed the stock as having in-situ value of
£580,000 to £680,000, with an ex-situ value of £150,000 to £250,000.




4.5

Plant and machinery

Some of the Company’s plant and machinery was subject to finance agreements whilst some was
unencumbered. The ptant and machinery was valued by Hilco.

Summary of Plant & Machinery Valuation

£'000 In-situ Value Ex-situ Value
Unencumbered Asaets 125 46
Encumbered Assels o7 158
Less Finance Oubtanding (33) (33)
Total comm o 389 '} 2

As at the date of appointment the outstanding finance totalled £33,000 of which £27,000 was settled
directly by the purchaser upon completion of the sale of the business and assets.

Book debts

The book debts of the Company were c£1.6 million at 17 January 2018.

The debts had been assigned to HSBC Invoice Financing Limited (HIF) under a confidential invoice
discounting agreement,

HIF engaged a firm of independent debt collectors which assessed that, in a ¢close down scenario, HIF
may not recover the funds of c£864,000 advanced against debtors.




5.1

5.2

Marketing of the business
and assets

Marketing strategy

The timeframe available for marketing was driven by the level of distress within the business, and
directors’ compliance with their statutory and fiduciary duties.

Due to the very limited timeframe available to complete a transaction, we concluded that potential trade
buyers would unlikely be in a position to conclude a transaction sufficiently quickly. A targeted selection
of distressed financial investors was therefore approached.

We did not approach the Company's customer base as there was concern that this would damage the
value of the business and accelerate its decline, However, we are aware that the directors of the
Company approached a supplier, but no offer was made as a result of these brief discussions.

It was concluded that marketing more widely or to include online communication would have been
detrimental to the sale of the business.

From 24 December 2018, we approached 22 potential purchasers of which ten expressed an interest
and signed non-disclosure agreements to receive additional information about the business.

As administration seemed inevitable and the directors feared continued trading would put them at
personal risk, the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators on 2 January 2019. A
second Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed on 15 January 2018.

Offers received

« Buyer A provided an offer on 1 January 2019 which was for all of the assets of the business,
including an unquantified contingent claim {the Claim) for a consideration of the total amount of
debt owing to HSBC discounted by 15%. Following extensive negotiations, Buyer A
subsequently increased its offer on 17 January 2019 with the consideration being equal to the
total amount owing to HSBC, and the Claim being excluded

« On 11 January 2019 Buyer B offered £4,500,000 for the business and assets including the
Claim, (subject to due diligence). This offer was rejected as it did not provide sufficient value

+ Buyer C offered a consideration of £3,600,000 at a very late stage, on 21 January 2019. This
offer was for all of the assets of the business excluding the Claim. We progressed this offer,
but we were not prepared to prejudice the offer from Buyer A for an amount which provided no
better value for creditors and a transaction which could potentially not be deliverable

Hilco Global and Alder King LLP recommended acceptance of Buyer A's offer. Contracts were issued
on 18 January 2019. As at 24 January 2019, the only deliverable offer was that from Buyer A as it could
access the funding required and did not require any further due diligence.




6 The transaction

6.1 Details of the transaction

Date of transaction

24 January 2019

Identity of purchaser

Lyte Ladders & Towers Limited

Purchaser's connection to the Company

No connections

Directors' relationship with Purchaser

The directors of the Company are expected to be
appointed as diractors of the purchaser.

Assets sold and consideration

All of the assets and undertaking of the business
excluding the non-quantified contingent claim.

Constderation related to assets subject
to fixed charges

Goodwill £1
Freehold Property £2,300,000
Consideration related to assets subject
to floating charges
Book debts £864,000
Plant and machinery £274,994
Stock £320,000
Other assets £5

Terms of consideration

The total consideration was paid on completion.

Connected party transactions

None

Providers of finance to the transaction

Breal Consulting Limited, Secure Trust Bank Plc




7 Pre-pack pool

7.1 Connected party transactions

The purchaser was not a party connected with the Company and there was therefore no approach was
made to the pre-pack pool, a body of independent reviewers of pre-packaged sales of businesses from

cases of Company administration.




8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Other information for
creditors

Future correspondence
All future creditars’ reports will be shared through the creditors’ portal which can be found at

www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal

The unique passwords are being notified to creditors separately. (Any creditor that does not have a
unique creditor's password should contact Natasha McDowall of this office by email at cmu@uk.gt.com).

The officers of the Company are required to furnish us with a statement of affairs as required by the
Insolvency Act 1986, and we shall shortly be uploading our statement of proposals for the administration
which will incorporate a summary of the directors’ statement of affairs, or an estimated summary of the
financial position.

Within the propasals, further details of the administration will be provided in addition to information about
our fees.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

https Mwww.r3. org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to_Administrators fees_Apnl
2017.pdf.

Creditors can find a guide to their rights in an administration at
hitps./Awww 3 orq.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors Administration.pdf.

A creditor has a right to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings (with some
exceptions). Further information is provided in appendix B.

Making a claim in the administration

Creditors can log onto the portal to submit their claim directly. Alternatively, a proof of debt form can be
provided and submitted manually.

Bad debt relief

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with section 36 of
the Value Added Tax Act 1994, In broad terms relief is available when the debt is six months old and
“written off' by the creditor entering 1t on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account. Insolvency
practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who are uncertain how to claim
should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.

Retention of title claims

If you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of title in respect of goods supplied,
please contact us immedately, in writing, with full details of your claim. We would advise you that,
pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, you will not be able to enforce any
security or reservation of title claim without our consent or the permission of the court.

10



8.5

8.6

8.7

Investigations into the Company’s affairs

We shall be pleased to receive, from any creditor, any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct, which may assist us in any investigations into the Company's affairs.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate joint administrators. The
fraudster will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. An administrator would never ask for
such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the pumposes of the
administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law.

1



A Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited

Date of incorporation

24 January 1986

Company registration number 01982317

Present ragistered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment in the High Court
of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Birmingham 000032 of 2019

Appointor The directors

Date of appointment 24 January 2019

Joint Administrators’' names Alistair Wardell
Lucy Winterborne

TJoint Administrators’ address(es)

11/13 Penbhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF11 SUP
2 Glass Wharf, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS2 0EL

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
atl of them.

_Current administration expiry date

24 January 2020

12



B Opting out of creditor notices

Entitlement of creditors to opt out of receiving further documents relating to the administration
Administrators Alistair Wardell and Lucy Winterborne

Postal address 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Email address for contact cmu@uk.gt.com

A creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings unless:

1 the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressiy
exciuding opted-out creditors

2 itis a notice relating to a change in the office holder or the office-holder's contact details

3 itis a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all
creditors, or to all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting out will not affect the creditor's entitement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.

Unless the insoclvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting out will not affect
any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the Company.

In order to opt out please contact us in writing (by post or by email) at the relevant address given above.
You may do this at any time. You may revoke the election to opt out at any time by a further notice in
writing.

Explanatory Note

As administrators of the Company, we are required to issue six monthly progress reports and upen the
conclusion of the administration. If you opt out, you will not receive these. If further decisions are sought
from the creditors, you will not receive notice of these, although you would still be entitled to participate
if you learned of the decision procedure informally. Opting out will not impact an the procedure of
agreeing your claim in the event that a dividend becomes payable and you will receive notice of
intended dividends and payment of dividends.

13



C Definitions

The Company

Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited

HLD HLD Group Limited
HSBC HSBC Bank Plc
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

VAT

Value Added Tax

14



D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Lucy Winterborne, the joint administrator of Lyte industries (Wales)
Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannct be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Alistair Wardell and Lucy Winterborne are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint adnunistrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with any other reports that may have been issued
by the joint administrators to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thomton portal.
Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions
of abbreviations please refer to Appendix C.

15



€ 2019 Grant Theraton UK LLP Al nghts reserved

Grant Thornton refers to the brand under which the Grant Therntan member firms provide assurance, tax and adwisory services to their
clents andiet refers ta one of more member firms as the canlext requires

G ra nt I hornton Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s 2 member firm of Grant Tharnton intematonal Ltd {(GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a warkdwide

partnaiship GTIL and each membier firm 15 a separate kgal entity Senvces are delvered by the member firms GTIL doss not prowide
services to chents GTIL and its member firms are nat agents of, and do not obhgate, one another and are nct lable for ane anather s acts ar
OMISSIONS




Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited
“Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 24 January 2019

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold Land & Property

HSBC Bank Plc - Mortgage
Surplus c/d

Book Debts

HSBC Invoice Finance Limited

HSBC Bank Plc - Supplier Loan
Deficiency c/d

Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Uncharged assets:
Other assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Value

3.095,000

1,637,000

2,436,000
1,795,000

Appendix B

Estimated to
Realise
£

2,300,000
(1,332,000)

968,000

864,000
(864,000)

NIL

(1,592,000)

(624,000)

274,994
320,000

595,000




Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited
‘Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 24 January 2019

Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d
Finance Qutstanding

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Estimated to
Realise
£

595,000

NIL

595,000

NIL
NIL

595,000

{121,999)

473,001

(3,788,000)
(624,000)
(6,000)

(3,944,999)

121,999

121,899




Appendix C

Lyte Industries (Wales) Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 24 January 2019 to 13 February 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Freehold Land & Property 2,300,000 006 0.00
Book Debts 864,000 00 000
Plant & Machinery 274,994.00 000
Stock 320,000.00 0.00
Other assets 6.00 000
000
Payments
HSBC Bank Pl¢ - Mortgage (1,332,000.00) 000
HSBC invoice Finance Limited (864,000.00) 000
HSBC Bank Plc - Supplier Loan {1,592,000.00) 0.00
Finance QOutstanding (6,000 00} 0.00
Unsecured Creditors (All) (3,666,248.30) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 13 February 2019 000

Made up as follows

0.00




{soanwwas ‘sa8) ‘suybi) SI0)PSUD JOj UCIIBULIOUI

aunsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoieal

sajenosse o] sjuswied

FIOM N0 PaJOENUCI-qNS

sosuadxa pue SusWSSINgSIp

pouad ay1 Suunp wes) 11I3y) pue sioj2siuiupe ol syl AQ sUop 3:0Mm
siseq 33}

81802 JUawiuodde-aid

$JaA02 ) 'Aewlwns U] (6dIS) 6 92139e1d
AousA|osy] 10 JUBWSIEIS PUB (S3|nY 3Y)) 9L0Z S8Iny {S9leps pue pueiBu) Aousa|osy| SUl ‘98B L 10V ADUSAIOSU] 8U} J0 Sjuswalinbal sul yim uosunluod uil paiedald ueag sey xipuadde siy |

2INSO[ISIP § 30110BId ADUDAJOSU] JO JUBLIBIEIS

S9)eI00SSse JI9y) Jo siojelsiuiwpe julof sy} 0] sesuadxe pue uoljesaunwal ‘sjuswied



AJUSAIOSUI

0} pefia) yim sagnqisucdsal jesoual ay) 1o

(pJeoq e SE) S10]03UIP SSIAPE 0] PUE 'SISP|0YSHE]S AdY

yiva Buisiel] ‘sa01jcu pue sjuawnacp palinbal jo Buipy
pue anssi ‘uoljesedaid .y Juswabeuew 1SISSR 0] -

596'9E uonessiuUpe-ald  Auedwod syl 06£'Z9  GSE'66 052 e siaanbae jenualod
0} UONISNPOAIUI pUe 1O Uolesiyiuapl ‘siaanboe
. . salljeonorid
Bbe'6z 001 aAnaaxg |eyjuajod Joy ‘suciengea Buipn|oul ‘uoljeulopul U6 SeeLLO! Watmuoddo.s, .
Bunedaid pue Bupayied yim juawsbereus jsisse o) o P EHIBULG) pusL d
9z5'st col iobeuep Auedwon ay; Joj uogdo ue ales pebexoed-alg o
SEM ‘210J218Y] ‘UONBJSILILLIPE JBY) PUE PaASIYDE aq JUBLISSISSE s08) a1
08b'vZ v jaupeyq  PINOI LOBASIILIRE JO SAID3IGO Uk Jey) UIjUad 0| s ANgiBie UORBASIUIWRY ¢y Lojuioy) JuBIg
2).)89 0}
dpsuonelal
uogedisiujwpe pue refed
3 ysodjaid J0 JweN 3 3 SIH apeio)

uonensIuwpe
10 9A11991GO LR JO JUILIAIIYIR By} PRISYMNY I MOY

paunau| pue uawuiodde-aud A1ess090u sem pJom ayl Aypa auop Y40

mo|aq papinoud ale s1s00 Juswuiodde-aid 8y} Jo s|iE}aq
‘payoene sl aInpanod udIsIIap aARdadsal au Jo 320N
"ZEL'SEF JO sesuadxa Juawuiedde-aud Jo juawéhed 1g) Jybinos osie si jeacudde Joupald

$99} Ueneasiuiwpe-aid a4yl Jo 000'0c3 o JuawAed 1oy JybBnos Ajug si [eacidde 10)pald ‘G96°9CF JO S99 UONRSIUIWPE-aUd O} 477 MN YooY ] JUBIS) Safjjus Juawaalby
sy} yBnouyy "sa1R) 91e0s [gulou Ino e Juswabebus ay) uo Uads SN [BNJOR U paseq Sem SISeq 85) 3yl YIIym Japun 'gLoz Jaqwisssq Oz palep (Juswesiby ayl) Jone| wawsbebus
ue ybnouy “ueq s Auedwo) sy o|d yueg DASH pue Auedwos ay) Jo siopallp ayy Aq pabebus alam 417 MM uolwioy] uei BuiBeBus jo Aem Aq ‘siojelsiujwpe ay} jusuiuiodde o} Joud

“21e1ss sy} wod pied aq pinoys Asyl Jayisym
0} S SJ0JIPasd j0 Apog ajeudoidde syp woy painbal s jeacidde 'JyBnos si uswAed pue UOKBASIUILPE $I91UB Auedwod ay) usym pledun wewal Aay) Juaixs syl o] "0S Bulop JI 0] M3IA B LM
. Ing uojexsiulwpe palsjua AuBdWIOI B4} 8104q ‘sisuongoeid AoUsAleSUI PaEND JBUI0 4O SIOIBNSIUIWPE AQ pauUnaul sasuadxs pue pableyo sagy aie sjsod uopelisiuiupe Juawuiodde-alg

51509 Juawiuiodde-aid



S3ANIBX3 pue ssafeuew JUBISISSE S3PNIOUI BAIINDIXT

siafeuews pue SI0108)p S1RID0SSE Sapnjaul Iabeuey e

ICJ03IP SAPN[OUI JAULEY  »

'$3j0N

Zel'ee

sasuadx3 |ejoL

ZEg'y

Ze9'y

UOI}BJUALINIOP MBIA O}
s1aanboe jeuajed Jof Weoleep LiejueWw pue dn 188

Ajpoe) woalejeq

pasiun ABajouyaaj
Buipalg

000'L

0oo'L

$53UISNY AU) JC SIDSSE Ay} Jo}
slojedisiuiwpe pasodosd ay) o} suoneniea apinosd 0

$92IAI3S UOIBNIEA

* d11 Buiy Japy

0058

00s'e

$83UISNQ By} JO S)esse Ay} oy
sioyelsiuiupe pasodoud ay) 03 suoneniea apinoid 0

SIS UCLENIEA

1eqo[D o3IH

000'%2

000'v2

Juawaalbe sles ayj ym 1SISSE 0

swuiodde 0] Bunjelas sjuawnoop
paJinbai jo Bul pue uojesedaid ay) ym 1SISse o

Jles pug awodde
0} Buneas uoneuawnzop |ehsn

*  d77Mn 4edid va

:sasuadxa 411
WM UCIULIOY] JUBIS



"UMOUNUN AJUSLIND SI SPUSPIAID 24NNy j& Winuenb pue Buiwi ay

S10)1pa1d 0} UINn}al A2y

wieo Juabunuoed fenusied auy Buipniow $SaUISNg 8y} JO SISSSE U} JO AINJEU

sjusuguiodde JE[IWLS JO SoUBLBAXS SNoIAaId BIGBISPISUCT NG U0 PaSE] 'UOjElSIUIUPE By} 8}a|dwad o} paninbal }iom SU} PUB aJep O} USYELSPUN PBY SM HIOM S} PBISDISUCD M
.Suosea) Bumol|o) ay) 10} UsyeNapUN 8q 0) pajed|dilue }i0m JO UONDS|8) S|GEUOSES) pUE JiBy B 9onpeud o) siseq 98] sIy) 1a5dxa app

‘MO[aq 8|qe} su) 938 3ses|d — PaLINIUI ‘9q 0} A[2¥I| BJE JO 'Bg [|IM JOPISUDD M SESUSdXa U} JO S|IBlep PUB ayepapun o} ascdold am MI0m U} JO S|iBjep apiacud 9pp

‘suonesiess auniny Jo %0¢ snjd 000'0Z L3 18 paxy 8q siojeasiuwpe Julol sy} Jo vonrisunwal ay) jey; esodoid spp

syseq 99} pasodoid
siojensiuiwpe Julol sy} Jo siseq 994

§]802 Juawjuiodde-jsod



$5220.d ADUSA|OSUI BL)] O] AN|BA SPPE }I 9)BISa BU) 0} BN(BA jeIoueUl
ppe jou Wi 31 yBnoyye ‘' AlesSa2au SEM 3Iom U} AUAA, Japun paurejdxa
Sy 'SaNNP S13p|0Y 32140 Yy abieyasip o) JUBssa0aU SBM Yom SIYL

L] SWIEeD Jo >:U__m> HJ} ssasse 0

SJ0JIpaJ2 0] J}auaq |EIoUBUY 12341 QU pRY pue sjuawadnbal Aojne)s
i Buifidwion jo ssodind auy) J0) Aj3jos paja)dwod SEm 3Iom sy

papinold spuswnaop Buiyoddns
pue asuapuedsallod Jo maal Buipnour ‘o
10 uonuaal Bulwiep sioupalo Ypm Buisier] e

Algjeudaidde yum
e  |IEAR AJE SWIBD JOJPAI] PBINIASUN {jE 8INSU3 a4

sauanb 8y} pue a)elsa 8y Ul
swiee nayy BuipseBal sioupald ym Buisier] e

9N JO UOlUDIaY

painoaasun

SI0JIPaID 0] JYBUaQ [BIJUBLY JIa4p OU pey pue siuswanbal AIoJnels
ypm Buifidwod jo asodmd sy Joy Al910s pa1a1dwion Sem NJom Siy|

U3%e]} 51 UQNBASILILIPE 3Y) Ul ugisiaap Jofew Aue
210J3q [eacsdde $i0}IpaJd paInNdas auyj ueiqo oy
sjasse s,Auedwiod ayj 1ano sabieya Buneoy pue
paxi} 18y} 0] aNp UOHESILIWPE AU} Ul SISPIOYSELS
A3y 28U} Se pallojl SIOJIpaID PRINIas ay) doay 0
§40)Ipa1d palInJas auy)

« 0} Buipodar yps sjuawannbal ano yim Ajdwion o

$JOUPaIY paIndas o] buiyoday

painsag

sioypaly

S|qBJIRAR SLU023G SPUN) JUIIIYNS PINOYS SI0YP3ID 0} UQNGUISIP B
10} PUB 3]BJ53 3} JO) SN[BA (g1dUeuy 95)jes 0) AIESSET9U SEM HJOM SIU |

ey 0} 3|qe 8q Aew Auedwo? ay)
SUQIlo. 91q15s0d 0} UOIE[3) Ul USIJELLIO; UIBJGR 0]

SIOHDN0S Y Bunaapy =

swe|n

suonebnsaaly

9|gE[IEAE SW023G SPUN} JUSIDIPNS PINOYS SI0YPaII 0} LIoNNGUISID
€ 10} pue S1B)S3 SU) 10) SN[EA [BIOUBLY ISI|ED] 0 AIBSSI09U SI HI0M SIy |

ME| pue uoeinbal yum Adwos o)

JUSA2 J|QeINSUI LI WO SSOf Wody HSH ajebinw 0]

13A02 9aueinsUl Sjeudeadde Buibuelly e

SJuRINsu)

$59001d AJuan|osul 3y) 0] SN[eA SPPE JI JBISS 34} O} BN|EA [RIDUBUY
ppe 10U b § yBnouye ‘| Aiessaoau sem iom auy) AUpA, J2pun pauieldxs
Sy 'S3NNP SI3p|0Y 3010 sy} SBieydsIp 0} AIESSE09U SEM MIOM SIY L

N $S3UISNG A4} JO S|ES Y} JO S|IRISP WLYLAD Of

$83UISNQ BU3 JO 9|eS
2y} Buipiefal aINSOPRSIP 9L4|S SYLJO MIINSY »

jelauag)

$59004d AJuan|0suI 2] O} 3NjEA SPPE )l 31E)Sa 34} O} SN[eA [RIDUBUY
ppe 10u 6w 1 yBnayye ' AuesS303U SEM IOM 3UL AYAA, JSPUN pauredxa
$¥ "SaNNP ,S1SPI0Y S%Ye sy) sfieyosip 0 ARSSS0aU SEM NIOM S|

. SSIUISNQ 31} JO S[ES S} JO SIBISP ULILUO O]

$sauIsng
2yl Jo Jaseyaind oy} ywwm Buipuodsalon e

ssaifoud
Uf Y40M g 2015

SIONPSL2 0] JyBUaq [BIDUBUY JI3IIP GU PEY PUE Siuawsalinbas Aoniels
i Buid|dwoo o asodind ayj Joj Aj9j0s pajo|doD Sem MIom SIy|

Ag1eudoidde
. Yum Jjesp ale salanb Ja)ddns jey) ainsus o)

ss5UISNq Jo 3jes Buipiebar
Auedwon ayp jo sianddns ypm Buisier]

SSIUISNG JO Jleg

S101IP81Y 0} JJaUaY |BIDUBLIL

AdBssadau sem yiom auy) Aupp

AUOP HIOM

sjassy

$IOM JO ealy

'MO|S( UDIJ09S ,S3SUSCXe PUB SJUBWSSINGSI(, 94} Ul PSPIACId SJ8 SUOP i0M UM LOID3UUOD Ul PRIINJul sasuadxs o s|e}aq
"UOELLIOMUI SIY} INO 58S $|qe) Buimol|oy 8UYL sucp Iam sy} Jo uoleue|dx sAle.IBU apIacid 0} palinbal Os|e 8l ap "SIseq 99 pasodoud no Jo Hed Wio) 30U op S1S02 AU} ISNEDS] SjeWsa
.99} & papinoid 10U BABY apA 'poPIn0Id Blewisa S99y AuE JsuleBe se 1 yim Uanosuuod Ul paLInaul sasuadxa Aue BUpnipul ‘PoLSd SU3 Ul SUCR YoM [EMjD. JO S1S09 |IB1SP O] PaJInhal 818 SpA

poliad 2y} Buunp wes) Jiay) pue sJojesisiuiwipe Juiol syl Aq auop YIoAA



SaU)|IGe!| enioeUeD

uoneisiBa) pajejas uoisuad ypm Ajdwoo o] e Aue pue sawayas uoisuad Jo malInal (eIl suoIsuag
uone|siba) xe; ypm Aldwoo o] e sasodind xe) J0) MaInal 3SED [BINY| xel

adeld ul si

Buipuog Ajeuad auads sjeudoidde Bulnsug
ucijeinBas Aouanajosur yim Aldwon o) e 1unooo] Burpun;
s1d1a0a4 Joj Junodoe pue sjuswAed sseo0ud 0] . 2)e)sa ue Buuado 2 Bulng hinseary
SUOISI0aP ¢ SII130U
SUQIEINGaI pue me| AJUaAOSUT Y AldWIoZ 0 e wawquiodde jo sioupaue Buikjjon S22 'syodey

suoijejnBal yum Aidwoo o]

‘010 Buipes; Buunp sjuswied pue
sidiadaJ pJodad ‘SWEID J0J|PaI0 §5990.d pue pIodal
‘UONBIISILILIPE UB Ul paajoaul saiped ||e 0] alum 0

$9jou Buipes pue ABajelis Bujelsq

S1a)3| plepuRS
10} sajejdusa) ablaw rew
pue Juswnaop dn Buiyag
alem)jos buissaocid
UOII3BSURI) pUB

24EMmYos s sucipjoeld

. Aouanjosur dn Bunes

dn-jas asen

$I0JIP31Y 07 JyOUS] [2I9UBUY J931Ip QU peY pue sluswaanbal Aonels
ypw Buifidwios jo asadind sy Jo} A1S103 PaIRIdWIOD SEm yiom SIy |

suanenBas pue me| Lousnosul ypm Aldwes o)

sawnaop Juawuiodde Bui4

. wawjuiodde Buisiuanpy

EEDT LT
uawyuroddy

uo-ayey



SJUSLISSINGSIP YINs O UoNE|al Ul S10pPpaI0 Woly WyBnos si uonnjosal 8 ‘ABuiplosay “Ajuo sbeajiw 10j g |l Siy} Wybnos s1 suswasingsip z Aabis)eo jo A1aa003) Jey) JUSIXa U3 0

uoyelaUNWIal s Japjoy
010 Uk SB J3UURW Swes ay) ul |eacidde snnbas sjuswasingsip Z Alofajen "siseq ajqeuoseas pue Jadoid B uo uawiuiodds gy 0] pRIRoO||E 3q UBD 1BY] PUB ‘WUl JIBY) 10 IapIoy 8010
ue AQ paunoul aq ABw Jey) 1509 pajeso||e Jo paleys apnoul Aew Asy), "Aued piy) luspuadspul ue o] JustiAed B JoU INg 818153 JUSA|0SUI BU} O] 3|qBJa)8) Ajl0aUIp Ale 1Y) Sa5uddxs Bie a5y

sjuawasings|p z Atoiolen

0 xjpuaddy

1€ JunoJoe JuswAed pue sidieds) SIoleSIUILIPE JUit] Uy U USSS 9q UBD [AUE J1) YDIUM JO 8oUB|eq By} ‘UBOT uojuIoy| Juels) e Buisn pled usaq SABy Uolym sasuadxa apnioul os|e Aay)
ginjels AQ palinbal aie yoiym 'ases ay) o} Ajjeowoads Bunejal Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yons S}S0d i 9Say} — §)S00 AOJNjelS e

ased sy} BuiBeuew uj paunoul ase yoiym sabieyd Jsunod 1o abejsod se yans s}500 SIE 3SAY) — S]S0D S .

a|dwexa so} ‘'sBuiesw Jo sesiwaid Buipel} Buipusye ul ye)s AQ paunoul s1e ‘ebea|iw IPNjOXa Yoiym ‘S1S00 8say) — SoUSISISqNs PUE [SABI|

sauobajea Suima|o) sy} Jo 18ISUad pue |eacidde Joud Jnoyym umelp
8q uex A8y} |91E}S JUSNOSUI aU} 0} s|qessal Alloalip aimipuadxe oyioads s aisl) sJaum saided piyl Juapusdsapus 0} stusuiAed ale pue ,sesusdxa 19420d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS[E 8. 858l

syuawasingsip | obajes

-seuobe)en om ojul |8} pue Juswiuicdde ADUSAIOSUI UB LM UOROBULIOD Ul Jap|0Y 800 Ue 0} pasinquiial pue Ag Jauw sasusdxa sie SjuswasIngsig

¥ vl v SIUSWIRSINGS|p pue sasuadxa [ejol

vL v ¥l Buisjuanpy Aomnjelg

sugwesungsip L Aobisjen

(3) pua pouad 1e se 91e1Sa Ay Ag pred YoM 40 (3) PUS polad je SB PaLNdul ARSALBIWIND {3) pouad au) 1 pannou)

"9A0GE UCH28s euop
. YIoAA, 8UL U papiacud s1 yoiym jo uondiiosap ‘siojessiuiwpe Juiol ayl Ag SUCP YIOM SU) YJim UOIISUUGS Ul POLIRd Ul Ul PALINIUI SJUSWSSINGsIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|ielap sapiaoid ajqe) siyp

POl 9Y} Ul paLInoul SjuUsWasINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels



‘J0IpU02 [equalod e 0F asu aalb Aew ysiym ‘s10ledsIuwpRE o]
S SN 0} 5801AI9S apIr0Id Oym 10 'siseq se) si0jensiuiwpe Juicl auy Buincidde soj ajqisuodsas seiued Aue yim sdiysuoneal [2uosiad 10 S5aUISN ALE JO BIEME JOU 8JE am Jel} ULUDD apA

ainsopsip buuinbal sdiysuoljeay

(BUOP XI0M JO SAIJBIIBY IAOGE IU) UIYIM PIPNIIUI S| SAGRLIEU) IAPENIOM SUOISUSH

(BUOP YJOM |0 SALJELIBL SADYE 3Y) UIYIMW PAPN|OUI §1 SAIELIEU) 30IADEYIOM XE]  » 477 3N ucHLIoYL JuBID

PalsiUD $ad1AIRg iapiacad 91M19g

:diysuopelal jeuosiad Jo ssaUISNG B SBY ‘LY JNO UIYPM [BNRIAIPUI UE JO 'ulsly ino {afpepmoLy Jno jo 1seq ay) 0}) woum Uim Aued g Wol Jo Wil Ino
uiyum weyd yBnos sAey am SI0IAISS MOJSQ 8SOIDSIP am 'ADUBIBASUE] JO JSBISJUI AL} U] "9TIAIDS PUB SN|BA 1S U LRG0 0} WBNOS SARY aMm SISUIC JO S3DIAISS BU) PSISHUS SABY SM UBYM

$9]2ID0SSE 0] SjuswAed

“WEa} IN0 J6 SN AQ N0 PalLIED LS SABY SSIMIBLIO PINOD JBU} YoM AUR JNO PaJORUOI-GNS JCU SABY aM 'POILISd B} Ul ‘JBU) LWIJUSD BpA

310M N0 PAJOBIIU0I-GNS



‘sBuipaancid syt Jo 1anpuod sy} ¢ [eIpniaud 89 piNom UCNEWLIGUI ay] Jo AINSOpSID (q)
10 '8AISS90X8 8q PINOM UQJBLLIOJUI B} Jo uoneledaid Jo 1860 Jo awiy au) {e)
‘J uoijeulojul sy spiaoid 0] suljaep Jo palsanbal uoiieuUCjuUE B4} 1o swos Aluo Buipiaoid Ag puodsar Aew 1apjoy-aouo aul ()
‘pasanbal uoneuLojul ayj spinold o3 Buluioap (2)
10 ‘ps)senbal uoneuuoul sy} jo awos Buipinoid (q)
‘pajsanbal uogeuLIojUl B J0 ||B Buipinoad ()
:AQ uonewgiul 8y paysanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad ay) 0] puodsal 1sanbal B Yons jO 1diasal 0 SABR L UM IS JBp|oy-a9igo ay] (g)

“I0HIPaIa JO Jaquiaw 3Uo UBY) aicw Ag uoneaidde ue Jo 950 3y} Ul WS} o I5B] 9y Ag 1o ‘ucsiad
ayy Aq pedsl au 4o idiedal Jo shep |z uigim (s|gexidde se) Jneo syl yiv pajy 10 apeld aq 1snw suosiad Jo uesiad B yons AQ ‘uoissiulad 1o} HNog oy} o} uoiedyjdde ue 1o isenbal vy (Z)

‘HNoa 83 Jo uoissiusad syl yim dn Buipuim Aejunjoa s1aquiswd B Ul AUBCLUOS 3U) 10 Jsquisw AUE (3)
10 “UNQ3 8y} Jo ucissiuLRd Ay} Yim JoJpald paunossun Aue (p)

‘Auedweod
sy} Jo sBunssw [esausb e sjon 0} JyB 8y} Buiney siaquisw s (2 jo siybil BUgoA 210} 84 JO 94,6 1583] J Yim dn Buipuim AlElun|oA Sisquia e ui Auedwoo sy} Jo siagwaul (2)

‘(uoysenb ul Joypalo sy} Buipn|aul) SI0PPaId PaINJasSUN 8] JO aNjBA Ul %G 1SEa} 1B JO S0USLNIUCT SU} Y3IM J0JIPaI2 painoasun ue {g)
:10)Ipalo painoss E (&)

L8l oind Jeapun podal jeuy o {p) 40 (2) '(gX1)F' 8L |Int Japun wodsl ssaiboud
B U} 10 195 (UonensSIuiLIpeE UE Ul $3S00 uoiedsiuiwpe-ald uey) Jaylo) sosuadxa J0 UQIEISUNWS) JNOGe UONBULGIUI JSUURY 10} 5ap|ay-2210 ay} 0} jsanbal uajum e axew Aew Buimoljo; auy (1)

S3|Ny ayj Jo g'gLd Japun $3asuadxa 10 UOHIRIAUNLUAL JNOGE uoljEULOU| JSanbal 0} sJyBl SIaqIaW pue SI0}PaID

JPd SoONIUI0))-SI0)PaI)-0]-9pIND)-¢ /| EU0ISSa] 0l SUCHEN NG S)UaWNIop eIpa W/ n BIO ¢ WA SAN SJOUOISSILIWOD PUB SOSRIWIWOD sioNpaiguonepinbi e

SEoEU0ISE5}0I0/SUOHESIQNU O P-am-TE UM/ DI C1 AW/ ST |SI19p|0YSo140 40 $93) au) Buipiebal uonewlojul puncibyceq s

SEPING-SI0)PoI)[E UOISSaj0Id/SUONEDIQNT/Op-aM-TEUM/ M BI0 1 MMM/ san sapinb sseooid Aouaajosu ue Bunp siojpaid Jo siybly

sapinb Jonpala ¢y

‘Roydnuxueq ui (s)agisna Lo (sholepinbi| ((sholelisiviwpe pajuicdde sy} ‘9|dWEXa 1o} ‘SUB3W JSRIOY 3240,
J1sanhay uo ebleys Jo say ‘)sod Ag uoiewlol SIY) AlddNs (1M 8m ‘UOEWIC U B} 10} papiacid S1E SyuUI| gam aJSUAA

‘MOjaq papircId a1 SyUI| GaM BYL YDIYM JO SWOS Jo} 'sIoNpald Jenaiped U ‘Aousajosul Aq pelosye
slapjoyexe)s Jo} aouepinB usilm s|qepeae spew sey gy ‘sBuiyl oo ysBucuiy sjeuoissayod punoieun pue Aosiape ‘Buunjongssl ASUSAIOSU! S BY) J0) UONEIDOSSE SpEl au) 51 Y

. "$SBJILILIOD JO SUCIOUN) PUE S3]0J 83U} pue 'sasy sieployaayo Buipiefial pue Aouaajosul L sybll 119y} pUBlsIapuUn 0} SI0)pald disy 0] UOELUOJUI S| MOjRq PapiAdld

$J0}IP3J0 10} UOIBULIOM |



‘{ HodaJ Jueas|al au},) uonsanb Ul sasuadxa ay) jo Buliinoul ay) Jo uonelauNWal 3y} Jo Buibieyd syl spodal 151y Yaiym ¢} gl
3|NJ JspuUn Junosde 10 podal [euy 10 ‘g g| 8|nJ Japun Jodal ssauboid sy jo juedidde sy Aq 1dissal Jaye syoam JyBla Uey) Jaje| oU SpewW a4 1SNl Jaquiaw Jo Jojps.o B Ag uoneotdde ay] {(g)

HNo2 8y} Jo uoissiwuad sy} ypim Auedwod sy jo Jaquiaw e (i)
Jo 'Auedwos ay Jo sBunasw |esausB je ajon 03 WBL au) Buiney siaquisw sy} e Jo spyblu Bunoa 8101 841 Jo %01 1SE8] 1B Y Auedwoo suy; jo siaquisw())
dn Buipuim Aejun(oa Sisquaw e ul {9}
J0 “Uno2 auy} o uoissiwgad au (i)
Jo “{uoppau0 1yl Buipn|oul} SI0)PaId PRINDASUN 3Y] JO SN[BA Ul %0)] 1583 1B JO 82UaUNdUoD 3L} (1)
JRUNR YIm 10]IpaI0 paindasun ue (q)
10UPaSD paInaes e (e)
.jgedndde se f£°g| JO 9E'gl 9(NJ Ul N0 J3S SISPIO 2U) JO SIOWE JO JUC 40} uonesljdde ue yons axew Aew Bumo|of ayj (z)
DAISS90XS SHOUBISWNIND B} j|e Ul 812 J3pjoy-a2140 By} AQ palinoul sesuadxs syl (9)
Jo ‘gjeudosddeul si (9jgesidde se) Lg g, pue 0z'g) '6L°9L ‘8L°8l ‘gl g1 S9INJ JAPUN UCHEISUNWS S ISPjoY-a31ljo aY) Joj paxi) siseq ayl (q)
‘9AISS0XE SAOUBISWINGIID 3Y} J[B Ul SI Jap|oy-acyjo ay) Ag pableyd uonelisunwal ay) (e)
eys spunoub ay) uo (Z) ydesBesed ul pauonusw ucsiad e Aq epew Aodriueq e 1o dn-Buipuim e ‘uonedsiuiwpe ue ul uoiesidde ue o) saldde sl syl (1)

S9Ny 9y} JO £ gLJ JOpUN Sasuadxa pue UORBISUNWIAI S J3PIOY-33140 ay} abuajeya o) sybu siaquaw pue SIoNpPal)

‘(g} ydesBesed Japun uonesidde ue U 3SNI SHUIY] I SE ADPI0 YINS SxBW ABW UNGD ayt (/)
‘1sanbay e 0) puodsal Jsnw 13PjaY-3210 U YdIym uiylim SABp | auyl jo Aldxs auj (q)
10 ‘paysanbal uonewopul ayl Jo e Buipiacid jou 10j suosea: Buinib uaploy-aowo syl (e)

40 SABR LZ UiL3M LNoo
ay) 0} Aldde Aew ‘uoneuLIoi AUl PESaNbal oYM SISqUISLU JO JOJIPSLD BU) S8 BWES B} 8q 10U pasu oum ‘dn Buipum AJEjuUN|oA Siequaw g Ul Auedwod ay) JO JaQIBW B pue Joupaid v (g)

‘Buiop
0S 10} SUDSESI 8Y} JO UOIBULICIUI 84} pR)sanbal oym su0siod Jo 4os.ad U} WUOHUI JSTILL LRI 94} 9ptAud 0 S9OSR JC UCREULIOJUI 3U} ([B Spircid Jou S30pP OUM JSPIOY-3II40 Uy (S)

"UORBULIOIUT BY) 0) UCTIE|J Ul AjljEnUapyuod Jo uopedijqo ue ¢} 30algns si 1ap|oy-ad14o syl (p)

- 1o ‘ugsiad Aue jsuiefe 9ouUa|CIA 0] PES| 0] paloadxa aq Ajgeucseal Jybiul ucnewlcjul ayl Jo aINso2sip (3)



